

NO. A08-583

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

VIRGIL DYKES AND CONNIE DYKES
D/B/A DYKES FARMS,

Respondents,

vs.

SUKUP MANUFACTURING COMPANY,

Defendant and Third-Party Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

SUPERIOR, INC.,

Third-Party Defendant-Respondent.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF, ADDENDUM AND APPENDIX

William D. Mahler (#66539)
WILL MAHLER LAW FIRM
202 Ironwood Square
300 Third Avenue S.E.
Rochester, MN 55904
(507) 282-7070

*Attorney for Respondents Virgil and Connie
Dykes d/b/a Dykes Farms*

Patrick D. Reilly (#90451)
Leon R. Erstad (#27534)
ERSTAD & RIEMER, P.A.
200 Riverview Office Tower
8009 - 34th Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55425
(952) 896-3700

*Attorneys for Appellant
Sukup Manufacturing Company*

Robert Manly (#0289681)
VOGEL LAW FIRM
215 - 30th Street North
P.O. Box 1077
Moorhead, MN 56561
(218) 236-6462

Attorney for Respondent Superior, Inc.

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

ARGUMENT 10

 I. THE MEDIATED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN
 THE DYKES AND SUPERIOR CONSTITUTED A GENERAL
 RELEASE. 11

 A. A Mediated Settlement Agreement Constitutes a General Release. . 12

 B. A Release Coupled with a Stipulation of Dismissal Constitutes
 A General Release. 14

 II. A GENERAL RELEASE WHICH DOES NOT PRESERVE THE
 RIGHT TO SUE OTHERS, OR DOES NOT SPECIFICALLY
 INDICATE LESS THAN FULL COMPENSATION HAS BEEN
 RECEIVED, OPERATES AS A RELEASE OF ALL JOINT
 TORTFEASORS 15

 A. The Release Entered into by the Dykes and Superior Was
 Not a Partial Release. 15

 B. The Parties' Intent at the Time of Settlement Preserved
 No Rights Against Other Tortfeasors 17

 C. This Court Has Set Forth in *Frey* the Appropriate Method
 Of Creating a Partial Release. 19

 III. AN INJURED PARTY MUST SHOW THAT THE RELEASE
 CONTEMPLATED THAT IT HAD RECEIVED LESS
 THAN FULL COMPENSATION. 20

 A. Full Compensation Is to Be Determined Based on the
 Information at the Time of Settlement 20

 B. Where the Injured Party Received Full Compensation, All
 Claims for Damages Are Extinguished 22

CONCLUSION 24

ADDENDUM 26

APPENDIX 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bixler by Bixler v. J.C. Penney Co., Inc.</i> , 376 N.W.2d 209, 214-215 (Minn. 1985)	23
<i>Butkovich v. O'Leary</i> , 303 Minn., 535, 225 N.W.2d 847 (Minn. 1975)	14
<i>Couillard v. Charles D. Miller Hospital</i> , 253 Minn. 418, 92 N.W.2d 96 (Minn. 1958)	15, 16, 20, 21
<i>Favorite v. Minneapolis Street Railway Company</i> , 91 N.W.2d 459 (Minn. 1958)	14
<i>Frey v. Snelgrove</i> , 269 N.W.2d 918 (Minn. 1978)	13, 15, 16, 17, 19, 24
<i>Gronquist v. Olson</i> , 242 Minn. 119, 64 N.W.2d 159 (1954)	13, 15, 16, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Johnson v. Brown</i> , 401 N.W. 2d 85	19
<i>Luxenburg v. Can-Tex Indus.</i> , 257 N.W.2d 804 (Minn. 1977)	15, 16, 18, 20, 21, 23
<i>Mantz v. Sullwold</i> , 203 Minn. 412, 281 N.W. 764 (Minn. 1938)	13
<i>Market America Corp. v. Reinert</i> , 2007 WL 823862 (Minn. App.)	19
<i>Mattsen v. Packman</i> , 358 N.W.2d 48, 49 (Minn. 1984)	14
<i>Pierringer v. Hoger</i> , 21 Wis.2d 182, 124, 124 N.W.2d 106 (1963)	16
<i>Schmidt v. Smith</i> , 299 Minn. 103, 107, 216 N.W.2d 669, 671-72 (Minn. 1974)	12, 13
<i>Schoenfeld v. Buker et al.</i> , 262 Minn. 122, 134, 114 N.W.2d 560, 568 (Minn. 1962) . . .	14

Statutes and Rules

Minn. Stat. § 484.76 (2008)	12
Minn. Stat. § 572.31 (2008)	12
Minn. R. Civ. P. 60.02.	22, 24
Minn. Gen. R. Prac. Rule 114.01.	12
